ATTACHMENT B 17972

CONFIRMATION MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
	During October 2014, King County (“County”) and Balfour Beatty Construction, LLC dba Howard S. Wright (“Design Builder”) held meetings to discuss the clarification and incorporation of various Items, identified below, from the Balfour Beatty Proposal and Best and Final Offer.  At the conclusion of these meetings, the Parties agreed to execute a Confirmation Memorandum of Understanding.  As a result of further discussions between the Parties in January and February 2015, the Parties agreed to modify the Confirmation Memorandum of Understanding.  These modifications are set out in this document by shading. 
The Parties further agreed that this Confirmation Memorandum of Understanding, dated February 9, 2015, be incorporated, as an Attachment, into the Design Build Agreement.


	Item
	Resolution / Understanding

	BAFO:
	

	Confirm net square feet (NSF) included in GMP

· Difference between total NSF and what is provided

· Variance between the cells within the test fit document


	Design-Builder acknowledges and agrees that the NSF identified in forms R and S, updated 10/15/2014, of the BAFO are included within the GMP. Forms R & S include Alternates 1 and 2 with the assumption that the County will accept those Alternates by Change Order after contract execution.  

(HSW/BBC – confirmed acceptable on both the updated forms and Alternates #1 and 2)

	Compliance with SEPA
	Design-Builder acknowledges and accepts the requirements of Addendum 12 item 12.1

(HSW/BBC – confirmed, Integrus reviewed and we don’t think our proposal will require SEPA modifications.)

	Phase 1 and 2 parking garage height
	Design-Builder agrees that parking garage height requirements for Phase 1 and Phase 2 height limits will be in compliance with the underlying zone at the time of the Master Use Permit submission. 

(HSW/BBC - Agreed – team reviewed and modified design during BAFO process to comply)

	Critical Adjacencies 
	Design-Builder acknowledges and agrees to incorporate into the design and construction of the detention facility all Critical Adjacency requirements set forth in Addendum 13.  Design-Builder shall work collaboratively with the County during design and construction to achieve this element, as needed to satisfy the County Detention stakeholders. 

(HSW/BBC – Agreed )

	Very Important and Important Adjacencies 
	Design-Builder acknowledges and agrees to incorporate into the design and construction of the detention facility, to the greatest extent possible, as determined by King County, all Very Important and Important Adjacency requirements for the project as set forth in Addendum 13.  Design-Builder shall work collaboratively with the County during design and construction to achieve this element to the greatest extent possible. 
(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	FACILITY PERFORMANCE STANDARDS: 
	

	Security wall system
	Parties agree that the housing unit security walls will be masonry or concrete in compliance with the Facility Performance Standards.  

(HSW/BBC – agreed, incorporated in our BAFO pricing)

	Part B Section 8 p. 197: submit separate report meeting the requirements of Ordinance 17304 at the end of the Design Verification Period. 


	Design-Builder agrees to the submittal of this report at the end of the Design Verification Period 

(HSWBBC – Agreed)

	DIVISION 1: 
	

	Design Verification (120 days) / Reconciliation (100% SD)
	The parties acknowledge and agree that the Design Verification Period shall commence on the date that the project’s Notice to Proceed is provided and will be completed after 120 days (Article 3.3.5 of the Design-Build Agreement), culminating with Design-Builder’s submission of 100% schematic design documentation as cited in: Division 1, Section 01 11 20; and RFP Section 3.3.3 Design.
(HSWBBC – agreed – acceptable.)

	Correction to section numbering in Division 1, Section 01 32 26   
	Provisions in Division 1, Section 01 32 26 are misnumbered.  Parties agree that by change order a revised Division 1, Section 01 32 26, correcting the numbering will replace the version included in Volume 7 (Request for Proposal Addenda 1-11). 

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Project Kick-off Partnering Session
	Parties agree that the kick-off partnering session will be held within 7 days of the project’s NTP.

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Design Conference 


	The parties agree that the Design Conference will be held within 14 days of the project’s NTP. 

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Project Notice to Proceed 
	The parties agree that NTP will be issued within 14 days following contract execution. 

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)



	ALLOWANCES:  
	

	Soil allowance
	Design-Builder takes no exception to the contract requirements.

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Contractor’s contingency allowance
	Design-Builder takes no exception to the contract requirements.

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Utility allowance
	Design-Builder takes no exception to the contract requirements.

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	FF&E allowance
	After Contract Execution, the County has the option to add, by Change Order, two Allowance items that total $5 million for the Design Builder to assist the County in the purchase and installation of furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FFE). The County may exercise the option during the design phase of the Project. 

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Alternates:  BAFO form D 
	Parties agree that the Owner may accept Alternates 1, 2 and 4 within 120 days of project NTP.  The Design-Builder agrees that the Owner may accept Alternate 3 in separate design and construction stages: 

1.  Owner may accept Alternate 3 for the purposes of design only within 120 days of the project NTP.  If the Owner's acceptance does not explicitly state that it is accepting Alternate 3 for construction also, then the Parties agree that the Owner is  reserving the right to accept Alternate 3 for the purposes of construction until the earlier of either December 31, 2015 or the issuance of the Master Use Permit by the City of Seattle. 
2.  If Owner accepts Alternate 3 for design only, Design-Builder agrees that of the total price of $5,708,000 for Alternate 3, the not to exceed amount of the design portion is $181,000. 
3.  Design-Builder agrees that if Owner avails itself of this staged acceptance of Alternate 3, then Design-Builder agrees to honor its price of $5,708,000 to complete Alternate 3, including but not limited to design and construction. 

4.  In the event Owner accepts Alternate 3 and subsequently cancels Alternate 3, or accepts Alternate 3 for design but not for construction, in favor of the base scope of work, then Design-Builder may seek recovery for any redesign, permit, delay or other costs associated with modifying the design to the extent allowed under the Design-Build Agreement.   .
  

	Security 
	Design-Builder acknowledges and agrees to create security plan that responds to heightened site security concerns. 

Accordingly, Owner acknowledges that Design-Builder has provided for site barricades, fencing, signage and lighting around the perimeter of the site to keep non-construction personnel from entering the site.  Costs for security guard services and/or electronic security systems have not been included in the GMP.

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Commissioning : Owner will hire 3rd party to verify
	The County confirms that they will hire a 3rd party commissioning agent. 

(HSWBBC – agreed)

	DESIGN BUILD AGREEMENT FORM FOUND IN VOLUME 1: 
	

	Clarification to Section 2.13 of Agreement 
	Parties agree that the reference to paragraph 1.5.6A found at Section 2.13 of the Design Build Agreement, actually refers to the amended language added to the Request for Proposal Section 1.5.6.A.  That amendatory language can be found at reference 12.1 in Addendum No. 12, which is fully set forth in Volume 4 (Best and Final Offer) of the Contract Documents.
(HSW/BBC – Agreed)      

	Cost of permitting, assessment, licenses, etc. (anything BB/HSW not responsible for)
	Design-Builder is responsible for obtaining and paying for all necessary permits, assessments and licenses as described in section 3.11.2 in the Design Build Agreement.

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Land Use requirements on 12th Ave as required by the City of Seattle. 
	Design-Builder agrees to comply with requirements set by the City of Seattle for the 12th avenue pedestrian overlay and stay within the GMP.

(HSW/ BBC – Agreed)


	Other Land Use requirements
	Design-Builder agrees to comply with all Land Use requirements set by the City of Seattle and stay within the GMP.

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)


	Stakeholders List


	Parties acknowledge that Owner’s advisory stakeholders may include but are not limited to the following: 

Seattle Design Commission, neighborhood groups, open houses, Targeted workshops.
(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT REQUIREMENTS:
	

	
	Design-Builder takes no exceptions to use of PLA on project.

Design-Builder takes no exceptions to agreement being executed between Design-Builder and labor unions. 

Design-Builder acknowledges that King County at its option will function as an observer, mediator, or arbitrator based upon the issue.
(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	
	Design-Builder acknowledges the County has provided a PLA Template to assist the Design-Builder in the development of the final PLA. Design-Builder will submit any changes to the template for Owner review. 

The PLA shall be negotiated and submitted for review as part of the submittal procedures in Division 01 prior to the County issuing the NTP for construction work. 

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Apprenticeship requirements 
	Design-Builder takes no exceptions to the 15% requirement.  

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	SCS Requirements :  Design-Builder obligation is 20%
	Design-Builder takes no exceptions to their 20% obligation 

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Commercial Terms:
	

	Proposal Appendix A: Forms A-S 

	Parties accept current requirements

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Insurance Forms and requirements
	Parties accept current requirements

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Bonding Forms and requirements
	Parties accept current requirements. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America will assume lead Surety responsibilities. 

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	GMP Exhibit Documents –  GMP of $154,000,000

Article 5.8.1 (Form C)
	Parties accept current requirements. Design-Builder takes no exceptions

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Design-Build Agreement  - issued in addendum 13 on  August 14, 2014


	Design-Builder takes no exceptions

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	County Exceptions to Key Personnel : Lead Detention Architect – Jerry Winkler


	Design-Builder has provided two choices for a new detention Lead Architect based on King County requirements King County select an architect to substitute before contract execution.  .
(HSW/BBC – Agreed)

	Design-Builder and Howard S Wright relationship

Financial Condition
	Submitted information. Under King County review. 

(HSW/BBC – no action)

	Labor Rates (Form C) 


	Acceptable to both parties

(HSW-Agreed – agreed)

	Use of local hire
	Design-Builder will take all reasonable efforts to locate and employ local individuals and involve youth for the project.

(HSW/BBC – Agreed)


Signatures on the next page 

	
	KING COUNTY
	
	Balfour Beatty Construction, LLC 
dba Howard S. Wright

	By:
	
	By:
	

	
	Caroline Whalen

County Administrative Officer

Department of Executive Services

For Dow Constantine, King County Executive
	Title:
	


1


February 9, 2015 Confirmation MOU

